

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/7/2020 1:02 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97731-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

IN RE THE TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS TO:

M.B.,  
Minor Child.

N.B. (FATHER),  
Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 17-7-02238-5

Court of Appeals No. 52632-8-II

The Honorable Elizabeth P. Martin, Judge

---

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Petitioner

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. Procedural due process protects an incarcerated parent’s right to meaningfully participate in a trial in which the state seeks termination of his/her parental rights..... 4**

**II. Weighing of the *Mathews* factors clarifies that the father’s right to procedural due process was violated by the denial of a meaningful opportunity for him to participate in the termination hearing..... 12**

A. The father has a “commanding” interest in having a meaningful opportunity to participate in the termination trial. 13

B. The termination court’s failure to permit the father an opportunity to meaningfully participate in the termination trial created a high risk of erroneous deprivation. .... 13

C. The state did not have a significant interest in preventing a one-week continuance..... 19

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80, 96 S.Ct. 1330, 47 L.Ed.2d 592 (1976).....	17
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981).....	5, 19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976). 6, 12, 13, 18, 20	
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982) .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) .....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000)	4
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522, 105 S.Ct. 1482, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985).....	7

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	5
<i>In Interest of Darrow</i> , 32 Wn. App. 803, 649 P.2d 858 (1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Dependency of A.D.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 445, 376 P.3d 1140 (2016).....	18
<i>In re Dependency of G.A.R.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 1, 150 P.3d 643 (2007).....	19
<i>In re Dependency of G.G., Jr.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 813, 344 P.3d 234 (2015)	17
<i>In re Dependency of R.L.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 215, 98 P.3d 75 (2004)..	6, 18, 19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) ...	7, 12

<i>In re Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980).....	4
<i>In re V.R.R.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006).....	5, 16, 18
<i>In re Welfare of H.Q.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 541, 330 P.3d 195 (2014).....	5
<i>In re Welfare of L.R.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 717, 324 P.3d 737 (2014) 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18	
<i>In re Welfare of R.H.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	10, 16
<i>Matter of Dependency of E.H.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 872, 427 P.3d 587 (2018).....	6
<i>Matter of Det. of Black</i> , 187 Wn.2d 148, 385 P.3d 765 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Matter of K.J.B.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Dorsey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 414, 914 P.2d 773 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. Burnam</i> , 4. Wn. App. 2d 368, 421 P.3d 977 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1003, 430 P.3d 257 (2018) .....	5
<i>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</i> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015) .....	5
<i>State v. Damon</i> , 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001), <i>as amended</i> (July 6, 2001), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> , 33 P.3d 735 (Wash. 2001) .....	17
<i>State v. Hartzog</i> , 96 Wn.2d 383, 635 P.2d 694 (1981).....	17
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 178 Wn.2d 487, 309 P.3d 482 (2013) .....	19
<i>State v. Salgado-Mendoza</i> , 189 Wn.2d 420, 403 P.3d 45 (2017).....	5
<i>Welfare of J.M.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005) .....	5, 8, 19

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	17
----------------------------	----

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	5, 17
------------------------------	-------

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 13.34.180 .....	7
---------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Alex H. v. State Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 389 P.3d 35 (Alaska 2017)9	
<i>In re Adoption of Edmund</i> , 50 Mass. App. Ct. 526, 739 N.E.2d 274 (2000) .....	15
<i>In re Adoption of Whitney</i> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 832, 763 N.E.2d 74 (2002) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship No. 6Z980001 in Dist. Court for Montgomery Cty.</i> , 131 Md. App. 187, 748 A.2d 1020 (2000) .....	9, 15
<i>In re Baby K.</i> , 143 N.H. 201, 722 A.2d 470 (1998).....	8
<i>In re C.G.</i> , 954 N.E.2d 910 (Ind. 2011) .....	8, 15
<i>In re Eileen R.</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1482, 912 N.Y.S.2d 350 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Interest of L.V.</i> , 240 Neb. 404, 482 N.W.2d 250 (1992).....	9, 15
<i>In re J.E.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1243 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Juvenile Appeal</i> , 187 Conn. 431, 446 A.2d 808 (1982).....	9, 15
<i>Interest of C.J.</i> , 272 Ill. App. 3d 461, 650 N.E.2d 290 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	8, 18
<i>Interest of L.N.C.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App. 2019).....	8, 16
<i>Orville v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 759 A.2d 595 (Del. 2000) .....	8, 14
SHB 1284.....	7

*State ex rel. Children, Youth & Families Dep't v. Ruth Anne E.*, 126 N.M.  
670, 974 P.2d 164 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 8, 14

*State v. Luna*, 193 N.J. 202, 936 A.2d 957 (2007)..... 14

*T.B. v. Dep't of Children & Families*, 222 So. 3d 646 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.  
2017) ..... 8
